Off-Market Purchases at the Maximum Price of $0.186 for each Share (being 120% of the Highest
Last Dealt Price as at 31 December 2022);

(iii)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting to
$5,126,257 for Market Purchases or $5,709,484 for Off-Market Purchases was financed entirely
using its internal sources of funds; and

(iv)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of capital and the Shares were
held as treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December
2022 (“FY2022”), are set out below.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022OKP HOLDINGS LIMITED 195

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS (CONT’D)

6.	 FINANCIAL EFFECTS (CONT’D)

Scenario 1
Market Purchases of 30,696,149 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2022 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 36,832 36,832 36,832 36,832
Other reserves 3,660 3,660 – –
Retained profits 78,502 78,502 9,975 9,975

118,994 118,994 46,807 46,807
Non-controlling interests 4,956 4,956 – –

123,950 123,950 46,807 46,807
Treasury shares (235) (5,361) (235) (5,361)
Shareholders’ funds 123,715 118,589 46,572 41,446

Current assets 69,476 64,350 19,250 17,789
Current liabilities 44,174 44,174 6,379 6,379
Cash and cash equivalents 25,970 20,844 1,461 –
Working capital 25,302 20,176 12,871 11,410
Total borrowings(1) 36,711 36,711 3,450 3,450
Net tangible assets(2) 122,008 116,882 46,565 41,439
Net (loss)/profit after tax attributable to

shareholders of the Company (1,019) (1,019) 410 410
Number of Shares (‘000) 306,961 276,265 306,961 276,265
Weighted average number of Shares (‘000) 306,961 276,265 306,961 276,265

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share  (cents) 39.75 42.31 15.17 15.00
(Loss)/earnings per Share(3) (cents) (0.33) (0.37) 0.13 0.15
Gearing ratio(4) (times) 0.30 0.31 0.07 0.08
Current ratio(5) (times) 1.57 1.46 3.02 2.79

Notes:–

(1)	 Total borrowings relate to finance leases, operating leases and bank borrowing.

(2)	 Net tangible assets equal total net assets less deferred expenditure and other intangible assets.

(3)	 Earnings per Share is calculated based on net profit after tax attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of shares.

(4)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

OKP HOLDINGS LIMITED196

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS (CONT’D)

6.	 FINANCIAL EFFECTS (CONT’D)

Scenario 2
Off-Market Purchases of 30,696,149 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31 December 2022 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 36,832 36,832 36,832 36,832
Other reserves 3,660 3,660 – –
Retained profits 78,502 78,502 9,975 9,975

118,994 118,994 46,807 46,807
Non-controlling interests 4,956 4,956 – –

123,950 123,950 46,807 46,807
Treasury shares (235) (5,945) (235) (5,944)
Shareholders’ funds 123,715 118,005 46,572 40,863
Current assets 69,476 63,766 19,250 17,789
Current liabilities 44,174 44,174 6,379 6,379
Cash and cash equivalents 25,970 20,260 1,461 –
Working capital 25,302 19,592 12,871 11,410
Total borrowings(1) 36,711 36,711 3,450 3,450
Net tangible assets(2) 122,008 116,299 46,565 40,856

Net (loss)/ profit after tax attributable to
shareholders of the Company

(1,019) (1,019) 410 410

Number of Shares (‘000) 306,961 276,265 306,961 276,265
Weighted average number of Shares (‘000) 306,961 276,265 306,961 276,265
Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share  (cents) 39.75 42.10 15.17 14.79
Earnings per Share(3) (cents) (0.33) (0.37) 0.13 0.15
Gearing ratio(4) (times) 0.30 0.31 0.07 0.08
Current ratio(5) (times) 1.57 1.44 3.02 2.79

Notes:–

(1)	 Total borrowings relate to finance leases, operating leases and bank borrowing.

(2)	 Net tangible assets equal total net assets less deferred expenditure and other intangible assets.

(3)	 Earnings per Share is calculated based on net profit after tax attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of shares.

(4)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.